## GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT West Bengal Ordinance No. XIII of 1983 THE KALVANI UNIVERSITY (AMENDMENT)

## THE KALYANI UNIVERSITY (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1983.

[Published in the Calcutta Gazette, Extraordinary, of the 9th August, 1983.]

West Ben. Act XL of 1981.  $(\mathbb{C})$ 

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Kalyani University Act, 1981, for the purpose and in the manner hereinafter appearing;

AND WHEREAS the Legislative Assembly of the State of West Bengal is not in session and the Governor is satisfied that circumstances exist which render it necessary for him to take immediate action;

The Governor is pleased, in exercise of the power conferred by clause (1) of article 213 of the Constitution of India, to make and promulgate the following Ordinance:—

1. This Ordinance may be called the Kalyani University (Amendment) Short title. Ordinance, 1983.

- 2. In section 55 of the Kalyani University Act, 1981,-
  - (a) for sub-section (3), the following sub-section shall be substituted and shall be deemed always to have been substituted:—

"(3) The first Vice-Chancellor shall, within six months from the date of publication of this Act in the *Official Gazette* or within such longer period as the State Government may, from time to time, by notification direct, cause arrangements to be made so as to complete, within the period of his office as the first Vice-Chancellor appointed under subsection (1), the constitution of the Court, the Executive Council, the Faculty Councils for post-graduate and undergraduate studies and the Boards of Studies in accordance with the provisions of the Statutes, the Ordinances and the Regulations of the former University as reviewed or amended under sub-section (2), as if they had already come into force."; Amendment of section 55 of West Ben. Act XL of 1981. The Kalyani University (Amendment) Ordinance, 1983.

## [West Ben. Ord. XIII of 1983.]

## (Section 2.)

- (b) in sub-section (5), for the words "and shall be the Statutes, the Ordinances and the Regulations of the University.", the words "and shall be the first Statutes, the first Ordinances and the first Regulations of the University." shall be substituted;
- (c) in sub-section (7), for the words "The Statutes, the Ordinances and the Regulations", the words "The first Statutes, the first Ordinances and the first Regulations" shall be substituted; and
- (d) in sub-section (10), for the words "before the date of appointment of the first Vice-Chancellor,", the words "before the date of publication of final list of voters for election under this Act and the Statutes to the Court, the Executive Council, the Faculty Councils for post-graduate and undergraduate studies or the Boards of Studies, as the case may be." shall be substituted.

452